

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

TATI ABU KING, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-408-JAG
)	
JOHN O'BANNON, in his official capacity)	
as Chairman of the State Board of Elections)	
for the Commonwealth of Virginia, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S ORDER (ECF NO. 182)**

Charles J. Cooper (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Haley N. Proctor (VSB #84272)
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Bradley L. Larson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Defendants John O'Bannon,
Rosalyn R. Dance, Georgia Alvis-Long,
Christopher P. Stolle, J. Chapman Petersen,
Susan Beals, Eric Spicer, and Sandy C.
Elswick*

Jason S. Miyares
Attorney General

Kevin M. Gallagher (VSB #87548)
Solicitor General

Thomas J. Sanford (VSB #95965)
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
KGallagher@oag.state.va.us

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Judicial enforcement of the Readmission Act against Virginia
 is unconstitutional..... 3

 II. Any injunction should permit disenfranchisement for crimes punishable by
 confinement in facilities analogous to a state penitentiary 9

 A. There was no accepted list of common-law felonies in 1870..... 9

 B. Blackstone’s classification of common-law felonies based on the
 punishment imposed offers the only administrable and rational test..... 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ proposed remedial scheme raises numerous issues 19

 III. As Plaintiffs concede, any injunction must provide only prospective relief 21

CONCLUSION..... 21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Az.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	5
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	14
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1951)	4, 6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	14
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	5
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	19
<i>Escanaba Co. v. Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883).....	5
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	19
<i>King v. Youngkin</i> , 122 F.4th 539 (4th Cir. 2024)	2, 8
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	21
<i>Medina v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 606 U.S. 357 (2025).....	4

Merritt v. Jones,
259 Ark. 380 (1976).....4

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....6

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....15

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....6

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)20

Pollard’s Lessee v. Hogan,
44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)5

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....19

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
261 U.S. 114 (1923).....19

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....20

Sessions v. Dimaya,
584 U.S. 148 (2018).....7

Shook v. Board of Cnty. Commr’s of Cnty. of El Paso,
543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)20

United States v. Johnson,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....7, 8, 18

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.,
255 U.S. 81 (1921).....7

United States v. Rahimi,
602 U.S. 680 (2024).....15, 16

Statutes

Ala. Code §17-3-30.1.....20

Alaska Stat. §15.80.01020

16 Stat. 624

Va. Code § 18.2-816

Va. Code § 18.2-6117

Va. Code § 18.2-7717

Va. Code § 24.2-43118

Other Authorities

1 William Hawkins, *Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown* (1762) available at <https://tinyurl.com/3ffphck5>13

9 William Henning, *The Statutes at Large*, 127 (1821), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yzawebfv>11

1 Samuel Williston, *The Law of Contracts* (1923).....4

2 Alexander Burrill, *A NEW LAW DICTIONARY AND GLOSSARY* (1850).....15

2 Samuel Williston, *The Law of Contracts* (1923).....4

3 Edward Coke, *The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England* (4th ed. 1669) available at <https://tinyurl.com/5yax2ter>13

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (G.W. Childs 1868)15

An Act to reduce into one the several acts concerning crimes and punishments, and proceedings in criminal cases, Title I, Ch. XI, Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia, at the Session of 1847-1848 (1848).....11

Carissa Byrne Hessick, *Legality, Legal Standards, and the Legacy of Marvin Frankel*, 35 Fed. Sent. Rep. 249 (2023).....11

Eric Biber, *The Price of Admission: Causes, Effects, and Patterns of Conditions Imposed on States Entering the Union*, 46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 119 (2004).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....20

Ford W. Hall, *The Common Law: An Account of its Reception in the United States*, 4 Vand. L. Rev. 791 (1951).....11

Gary Fields and John R. Emshwiller, *Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation's Federal Criminal Laws*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (July 23, 2011)16

Henry Campbell Black, *BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY* (1st ed. 1891).....15

James Q. Dealey, *Growth of American State Constitutions* (1915).....6

Matthew Hale, The History of the Common Law of England (3d ed. 1739),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/4zszhfmn>.....10, 17

Michael Dalton, The Country Justice (1746) available at
<https://tinyurl.com/36m2jptr>13, 17

Va. Const. art. II, § 1.....18

William Clark & William Marshall, A Treatise on the Law of Crimes (1900)
available at <https://tinyurl.com/4rrvxd6a>.....14

William Hening, The New Virginia Justice (1810) available at
<https://tinyurl.com/39ekhttk>.....13

13 Williston on Contracts (4th ed.).....4

11A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2025).....19
